

Item	
Meeting 2018 Ma	ar 25

COUNCIL REPORT

TO: CITY MANAGER DATE: 2018 March 20

FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE FILE: 5820-20

Reference: Contract – CA-3137

66-03/19

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD

CA-3137 METRO VANCOUVER DRM2 CITY WORKS

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval to award a contract for the upgrade of City works

alongside Metro Vancouver's 1500mm water main in the Vancouver Heights

area.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT Council approve a contract award to Metro Vancouver for an estimated total cost of \$2,991,909.35 including GST in the amount of \$142,471.87. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and services delivered.

REPORT

The City entered into a Coordinated Works Agreement with Metro Vancouver to complete associated City works alongside the 2.0 km upgrade of Metro Vancouver's 1500mm water main in the Vancouver Heights area. The scope of this project includes road rehabilitation, water main upgrades, storm main upgrades and sanitary works in the following locations:

Road Rehabilitation:

- 1) McGill Street from MacDonald Avenue to North Carleton Avenue
- 2) Albert Street from Rosser Avenue to Willingdon Avenue

Water Works:

- 3) McGill Street from Gilmore Avenue to North Madison Avenue
- 4) N. Madison Avenue from McGill Street to Cambridge Street
- 5) Eton Street from North Madison Avenue to Willingdon Avenue

Storm Works:

- 6) McGill Street from MacDonald Avenue to N. Madison Avenue
- 7) Rosser Avenue from Cambridge Street to Albert Street
- 8) Albert Street from Rosser Avenue to Willingdon Avenue

To: City Manager From: Director Finance

Re: Coordinated Works Agreement: Metro Vancouver DRM2 Works

Sanitary Works:

- 9) McGill Street from Ingleton Avenue to North Carleton Avenue
- 10) Albert Street from Rosser Avenue to Willingdon Avenue

This project is being administered by Metro Vancouver. Three (3) tenders were received and have been reviewed by Metro Vancouver, our consultant (ISL Engineering and Land Services), and City Engineering Department staff.

The lowest tenderer, Graham Infrastructure LP was selected by Metro Vancouver to deliver the project. Metro Vancouver will administer the contract as per the Coordinated Works Agreement and Metro Vancouver will invoice the City for our portion of work. Review by City staff and our consultant indicates the tendered price reflects the current market conditions and that the contractor has the equipment and personnel capability to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The Director Engineering concurs with the above recommendation.

Funding for this capital work is within the 2019 - 2023 Provisional Financial Plan under the following WBS elements: ELA.3137 (\$1,268,800), EMC.3137 (\$345,600), EKA.3137 (\$40,500), and EJA.3137 (\$1,196,700).

Noreen Kassam, CPA, CGA DIRECTOR FINANCE

NK:GC:SC/ts

Copied to: Director Engineering